2018 RES-405

The City of Madison and Dane County are participating in the FY 2018 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program which awarded \$87,781 to the City of

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDING FROM THE FY 2018 EDWARD

BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM

Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program which awarded \$87,781 to the City of Madison, Grant Number 2018-DJ-BX-0479. The City of Madison will receive \$66,251from the allocation of \$87,781 and Dane County will receive \$21,530 to be used as follows:

• \$10,500 for the Dane County Human Services Drug Court Treatment Program;

- \$5,780 to the Dane County Sheriff's Office for forensic video lab improvements; and
- \$5,250 for the Dane County District Attorney Crime Response Program.

Funding of \$10,500 for the Drug Court Treatment Program and \$5,250 for the District Attorney's Crime Response Program are reflected in the 2019 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sheriff's Office is permitted to accept the FY 2018 Justice Assistance Grant funding, administered by the City of Madison, in the amount of \$5,780; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$5,780 is established, as revenue in the 2019 Budget, in Sheriff's Office Support Services Division, Justice Assistance Grant Revenue Account Line (SHRFSUP 83139) and is credited to the General Fund; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$5,780 is transferred, in the 2019 Budget, from the General Fund to the Sheriff's Office Support Services Division, Justice Assistance Grant Expenditure Account Line (SHRFSUP 47680).

BE IT FINALLY FURTHER RESOLVED that the County of Dane has executed a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Madison and Dane County embodying the above referenced provisions.